

# ARTISTIC SKATING WORLD CHAMPIONSHIPS

**ASUNCION - PARAGUAY** 

# **CATEGORIES**

JUNIOR & SENIOR, SHOW and PRECISION

FROM September 29 TO October 09



**BULLETIN N°01** 

DATE 09/11/2020



## ARTISTIC SKATING WORLD CHAMPIONSHIPS 2021

Dear Sirs,

We have the pleasure to inform you that the Artistic World Championships 2021 for will be held in the city of Asunción from September 29<sup>th</sup> to October 09<sup>th</sup>.

The health and safety of our athletes, staff and guests is and remains World Skate's top priority.

Taking into account this and the need to ensure that all our federations will have the possibility to participate in the event, the unfolding of the World Championships will be subject to the evolution of the international health situation.

## LOCATION

#### POLIDEPORTIVO SND ARENA

Avda. Eusebio Ayala y RI 6 Boquerón Km 5 ½ Asunción - PARAGUAY

# **CEO - COMITE OLIMPICO PARAGUAYO (Figures)**

Medallistas Olimpicos N°1, Parque Olimpico, Ñu Guazú Gran Asunción, Luque - PARAGUAY

# **VENUE**

#### POLIDEPORTIVO SND ARENA

Avda. Eusebio Ayala y RI 6 Boquerón Km 5 ½ Asunción - PARAGUAY







**CEO - COMITE OLIMPICO PARAGUAYO** (Figures) Medallistas Olimpicos N°1, Parque Olimpico, Ñu Guazú Gran Asunción, Luque - PARAGUAY



# PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE

The World Championships will be divided as follows:

27/09/2021	Judges arrival	
28/09/2021	Draw skating order for all the disciplines	
28/09/2021	Judges meeting	
02/10/2021	Opening Ceremony	
29/09 - 09/10 2021	Competitions	
01/10/2021	Precision	
02/10/2021	Small Groups	
08/10/2021	World Skate ATC Meeting	
09/10/2021	Quartets & Large Groups	
09/10/2021	Gala & Closing Ceremony	

## **REGISTRATION FEE**

Each participating country will pay the following entry fees:

# OF SKATERS	FEDERATION FEE	# OF OFFICIAL COACHES	
JUNIOR			
1 to 8	\$100	1	
9 to 16	\$200	2	
SENIOR			
1 to 7	\$115	1	
8 to 14	\$230	2	
15 to 22	\$340	3	
Junior, senior and inline fee per participant per event \$80			
Precision, Show team participant fee (No NF fee) \$60			

Fees must be paid without additional bank expenses (free of charge) to World Skate at the following bank account:

BENEFICIARY: WORLD SKATE

BANK: UBS Lausanne BANK

ADDRESS: Place Saint-François 16, 1003 Lausanne, Switzerland

BANK ACCOUNT: 0243-186105.61M IBAN: CH580024324318610561M



SWIFT/BIC: UBSWCHZH80A

REASON OF PAYMENT (mandatory): ASWC2021\_N° of skaters category

Please send proof of payment to <a href="mailto:administration@worldskate.org">administration@worldskate.org</a>

The opening and closing dates for registrations will be communicated subsequently.

## PARTICIPATION AT SENIOR/JUNIOR SHOW AND PRECISION WC

Participation in the World Championships will be according to ATC Rulebook 2021.

## TECHNICAL MEETING

The ATC Technical Meeting will be held at the Venue on October 8th at 10am.

## DRAW MEETING

The Draw Meeting will be held on 28/09 at the venue at 6pm at SDN Arena in Secretaria Nacional de Deportes.

During the meeting you will be informed on the updating of the Technical Rules.

#### VISA

In case you need an invitation letter please send an e mail to: executivemanager@asuartistic2021.org and in copy to projectmanager@asuartistic2021.org

#### ANTI DOPING

The anti-doping control will be carried out according to World Skate Medical Regulations. Anti-Doping forms will be required for both athletes and staff members.

Each of them shall fill out the Anti-Doping form online in the Anti-Doping section of World Skate Platform: https://platform.worldskate.org/web/

#### Anti Doping User Guideline

Upon completion of the abovementioned procedure, National Federations will be enabled to register respective athletes and staff members.

The opening and closing dates to complete the AD Procedures will be communicated subsequently.



## **ACCOMODATION**

We will publish the list of official hotels in the next bulletin.

World Skate will provide information about potential measures to be taken by the competent authorities regarding the Coronavirus.

We look forward to seeing you in Asunción!

Best Regards,

Nicola Genchi Artistic Technical Commission Chairman

Micola Flushi

Roberto Marotta Secretary General

